

Central Mindanao University BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Musuan, Bukidnon

NOTICE OF AWARD

December 16, 2019

GIL P. DELA CRUZ, JR
Sales Representative
GILMED ENTERPRISES AND SERVICES.
PhilGEPS Certificate # 2008-46603
Cabato Drive, Canelar Zamboanga City
Zamboanga Del Sur

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the project **PROCUREMENT OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (REBID)** which shall be funded under *TF* after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of *BAC Resolution No.* **TF-PB-19-063**, and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of *Five Million Three Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Pesos Only (Php5*,398,000.00). You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE)
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)
Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours

JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJ

President

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

.....

Date: 47/02-67-2010

Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY

University Town, 8710 Musuan, Bukidnon E-mail Add. bac@cmu.edu.ph; Website: http://www.cmu.edu.ph

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF. NO. TF-PB-19-063

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., PROCUREMENT OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (REBID) and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of Five Million Three Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Pesos Only (Php5,398,000.00) with the items listed below:

ITEM	UNIT	QTY	DESCRIPTION	OFFER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
Lot	17 1 m	ABC	5,429,000.00		e ve	
1		322			the property of the property	2.7
		ELACRUZ (PHARMAFERN) BIOLOGY			
1	Unit	1	Inverted Microscope with	Olympus	2,195,000.00	2,195,000.00
			fluorescence	ali s		\ \ \ \ \ \
	1-1		-LED Illumination, high quality	Flourence		
			lens, with monochrome and	Inverter	4 2	
		4	color camera		1	
	-		-LCD display, objectives 1.25x to	Microscope		
			100x			
		95 %	-With three to five fluorescence	Model:IX73		: "
L	4. 4.		channels			· /*
		4	-Bright field imaging or phase-	Lumenera		
	100		contrast -to include	Model: EP50 Model Infinity		
			software	33UR	2.5	
	-		-to include 2 units of laptop intel	Core i7-7700HQ	a jagan	
			Core i7-7700HQ CPU, SSD,	CPU, SSD, Memory 32 GB	e teta	
			Memory 32 GB DDR4 (2x	DDR4 (2x	Mary.	
			DIMMs), display 11-16 inch. OS	DIMMs), display		
			windows 10	11-16 inch.	·	
			- to include 3-5KVA UPS with			
			AVR function			
			220 V			
		*****	- at least 1 year warranty			
			-free installation and training			
2	Unit	2 /	STABILITY OVEN	GILABO LED digital forced Air drying Oven Model: V429	990,000.00	1,980,000.00
			Ventilation: Forced air			
			circulation			
			Construction: Stainless steel			
			housing and working chamber	ĺ		

			Capacity: at least 50 L, up to			
			420L			
			Temperature range: from at			1
			least 10 deg C above ambient to			
			at least 250 deg C		3	
			Display: LED digital display of all			
			set parameters			
			Power Supply: 230 V			
			Offer should also include the			
			following:			
			- Installation includes a circuit	The state of the s		
			breaker			
			- Qualified service engineer			
			must perform Installation			
			Qualification (IQ) and	·		
			Operational Qualification (OQ)			
			- Training of at least 2 personnel	*		
		9 .74	to troubleshoot and maintain	4 \$ 1	\$ 2.	
			equipment			
	1		- Bi-annual preventive	4		
	42.2 m²		maintenance from the			
	2017		distributor's qualified technician			
	. 25.		during the warranty period			
	- Au		- Availability of trained service			
			engineers with guaranteed	41		
			uptime within 48 hours for	<u>.</u> .	er der in der	, 2
1		1983 A.A. 1981 A.		- !		
	5.0		troubleshooting and repair of			· v
			unit			<u> </u>
			- All parts of the equipment and	47 - A		
	177		its accessories must be			
			identified by part number or			, ef
			accessory number		*	
			- Operations abd service manual			
			must be provided on delivery			
		Server S	 Certification/guarantee on 	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
			availability of parts, accessories,			. *
			supplies for the next 10 years or			
			more			
	1 -		- 220 V	in and the second		
			- at least 1 year warranty			
3	Unit	1	Homogenizer Laboratory Model	-	995,000.00	995,000.00
			Batch designs can be	Dlab		,
			permanently mounted to the	Homogenize		
.			mix tank or suspended over the	and the second s		
V			vessel using a portable or	500		
//				J00		
W.)			permanent lifting			
M_{I}			mechanism. Whether the lift is			
M/			portable or fixed, the position of			
1111			agitators can be varied within			
11.11			the vessel, to fine-tune the			
	1		process and to handle a wide			
	1		variety of materials.			
			The rotor/stator mixers are			
	1		generally applied on products			
			that are up to approx. 10,000			
			cps.The rotor of the standard			
			design turns within a close			
	1	<u> </u>				<u> </u>

	,	·	·	,		
			tolerance stator at roughly			
			4,000 fpm to 16,000 fpm.			
			Stator mixers must be of			
			different mesh sizes.			
			Offer should also include the	15.HPL-24 L.		
			following:			
			- Installation of the equipment			
			and initial operation of service			
_			engineer - Installation includes a			
			circuit breaker			
<u> </u>						
			- Qualified service engineer		·	
			must perform Installation			
			Qualification (IQ) and			
			Operational Qualification (OQ)			
			- Training of at least 2 personnel	ar.		
			to troubleshoot and maintain	100 May 100		
			equipment - Bi-annual			
İ		* 6 *56	preventive maintenance from		i	
AAR		12 (1) (1)	the distributor's qualified			
	5		technician during the warranty	A _w	gar to F	
		144	period			
	***************************************		- Availability of trained service	10 mg 10 mg		
	1 1 1 1		engineers with guaranteed			
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	19	uptime within 48 hours for			
		4 15 47 4	troubleshooting and repair of		and from the state of	
	\$6. *I		unit	1,41		* . *
			- All parts of the equipment and		The property of the control of the c	
	** .		its accessories must be			* * p
			identified by part number or	·		et in the
				- F		
		1 V 1	accessory number			
			- Operations abd service manual	8 8 1. S 4		i i
		9 g	must be provided on delivery		A Company	97
			- Certification/guarantee on			
		\$.	availability of parts, accessories,			74 1
}		.43	supplies for the next 10 years or			
			more	(4)	4	
	5		- 220 V			
			- at least 1 year warranty			
4	Unit	1	Biological Refrigerator (double	Gilabo	69,000.00	69,000.00
	4		door), with freezer (-20°C) and (-	upright		,
			4°C) refrigerator	double		
				refrigerator	ray si	
Λ				with freezer		
()			A A Same and the same of the s	Model: BDF-		
		,		25V260		
111	,		Capacity: up to 24 cu.ft or higher	the old the last that the state of the same		
1			Frost System: no			
	 		Warranty: 24 months parts and			
$ \vee $			service 120 months motor			
			warranty			
	 		Linear inverter compressor			
			Low voltage Storability			
			Smart diagnosis			
	ļ		Multi Airflow			
			LED lighting			
<u> </u>			Bio-shield			
			Moist balance crisper			
			Button display			
H			<u> </u>		1	1

			Freezing compartment: 4			
			tempered glass shelves, 1			
			Frèezer drawer, ice tray			
			- 220 V			
			- at least 1 year warranty			
PROJE	CT4- MM	ENOT (PH	ARMAFERN) CHEMISTRY			
5	рс	1/	Nitrogen Dewar tank, 25 L, Neck	GILABO	159,000.00	159,000.00
		2	inside diameter: 6.4 cm, Outside	LIQUID		
			diameter: 39.7 cm, Height: 65.5	NITROGEN		
			cm, Static holding time: 109	CONTAINER		
			days, Evaporation: 0.23 L/day,	MODEL NO.		
			with liquid nitrogen withdrawal	LNC 25-50		
			system which dispenses liquid			
			nitrogen at the rate of 8 L/min			
			at 10 psi., fill the storage dewar	4		
		·	without removing the			
		- " - "	withdrawal system or venting			
	1	e roke, e	system pressure for dewars of		W.	
	*12	A	25 L or larger			
		724.	GRAND TOTAL	and the same	5,398,0	00.00
						7

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
 - (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
 - (c) the Technical Specifications;
 - (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
 - (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
 - (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.

to consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.

4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of DR. JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE

Signed, sealed, and delivered by GILMED ENTERPRISES AND SERVICES in the presence of GIL P. DELA CRUZ,JR..

Binding Signature of Entity:	- / Bin	ding Signature of Supplier:
	.10	
	$\mathcal{U}_{\mathcal{X}}$	
JESUS ANTONIO G. DEI	Skite/* Gi	D DELA CRUZ, JR
/President	/// Ay	thorized Representative
NE.		/ .
Witness:		
	/	Janothan .
ALAN P\DARGANTES		ELLAH CELESTE AL MAGALONA
BAC Chairman	C	Shief/Accounting Unit
V		
34.		
The second		
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)		
PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON) s.s. MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAG)		
	Marin Marin Company (1)	
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for in the above juri	sdiction, on this day of	at
on Notarial Practice.	le following described Competent Evidence o	of Identity (CEI) in accordance with the 20m Rules
Name JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE	Competent Evidence of Identity	Date/place Issued
GIL P. DELA CRUZ,JR		
Known to me to be the same person who executed act and deed.	the foregoing instrument and who acknowle	dge to me that the same is their free and voluntary
This instrument refers to the Contract of Agreeme	nt consisting of (4) pages including this page	, signed by the parties and their witnesses on each
and every hereof and thereof, including this page	whereon the acknowledgement is written.	
	And Salar Salar Salar and Salar Salar Salar Salar	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto se	my hand and affixed on every page hereof m	iy notarial seal this day of
in the Municipality of	, Province of	
	ATTY MARCHA	AND MACABONAL
281	ATTY MAILTICE	PUR IC.
OUC. NO	NOTARY	39-1-2/
	/ INTILATORIAN	3ER 3L 1020
Dags No. 27	UNTIL DECEMB	3ER 31, 2020 9 - 1 - 16 19 RUKIDN ON
2004 40. XXIII	/ IBP NO. 001699	9 - 1 - 16 19 BUKIDNON
2001 110. XXII	IBP NO. 001698 PTR NO. 276400	9 - 1 - 16 19 BUKIDNON 05 - 1 - 16 - 19 BUKIDNON
	IBP NO. 001698 PTR NO. 276400	9 - 1 - 16 19 BUKIDNON



Republic of the Phil s CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon

NOTICE TO PROCEED

GIL P. DELA CRUZ, JR
Sales Representative
GILMED ENTERPRISES AND SERVICES.
PhilGEPS Certificate # 2008-46603
Cabato Drive, Canelar Zamboanga City
Zamboanga Del Sur

Dear Madam/Sir:

The attached Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to GILMED ENTERPRISES AND SERVICES for the PROCUREMENT OF LABOARATORY EQUIPMENT (REBID), may commence after receipt of this notice but not to exceed Sixty (60) calendar days.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the Bids and Awards Office.

Printed Name of Representative Over Signature

Date